Registered Office: Munich
Trade Register Munich HRB 85742
UniCredit Bank AG · BIC HYVEDEMMXXX
IBAN DE13 7002 0270 0048 8522 11
Information pursuant to § 2 [1] DL-InfoV
(Germany) at www.tuvsud.com/imprint
Supervisory Board:
Holger Lindner (Chairman)

Type of device
BGTR PRO EMC 6HE 84TE 235T; SUBR PRO EMC 6U 84HP 235D
Type designation
19" Subrack
Part number
24395-610
Order No.
4502588909
Receipt of DUT
28.04.2023 Return of DUT 04.05.2023
Test standards
EN 50155: 2022 (table 11)
EN 61373: 2010 cat.1 class B
EN 60068-2-27:2009 Shock
EN 60068-2-64:2008 Vibration, Random
22.05.2023
Accredited test laboratory
Deutsche Akkreditierungsstelle
GmbH (DAkkS):
Reg.Nr.
D-PL-11321-02-02
Test report No. TR-713296311-00 (Revision 1) Page 2 of 32
Conclusion
Test Results
Order No.
4502588909
Tests were performed according to:
EN 50155: 2022 (table 11)
EN 61373: 2010 cat.1 class B
EN 60068-2-27:2009 Shock
EN 60068-2-64:2008 Vibration, Random
Tests performed
 Operating mode Test result

10.1 Test equipment
Location Mannheim
Type Designation Inv.-no. Manufacturer
Shaker 2 SA 30-R 16A 9712 Unholtz-Dickie
Vibration controlsystem
(rental system 95119ade)
4-channel – controlsystem VR 9500  Vibration Research
Software VR  Vibration Research
Acceleration sensor
Acceleration sensor 4507-B-001 38387 Brüel & Kjaer
Acceleration sensor 4507-B-001 46855 Brüel & Kjaer
Acceleration sensor 4508-B-001 39371 Brüel & Kjaer
Acceleration sensor 2256A-10 8109 Brüel & Kjaer
Test report No. TR-713296311-00 (Revision 1) Page 18 of 32
10.2 Test setup
Test setup vertical-axis
Figure 4
Control sensor 1
Control sensor 2
Measuring point
Test report No. TR-713296311-00 (Revision 1) Page 19 of 32
Test setup crosswise-axis
Figure 5
Test report No. TR-713296311-00 (Revision 1) Page 20 of 32
Test setup longitudinal-axis
Figure 6
Test report No. TR-713296311-00 (Revision 1) Page 21 of 32
10.3 Executed testing
10.3.1 Broadband random vibration – functional test
EN 60068-2-64 Vibration, broadband random and guidance
Ambient conditions 18 °C – 25 °C
40 % r.h. – 65 % r.h.
960 hPa – 1015 hPa
Operation mode no operation
Test period 03.05.2023 – 04.05.2023
No. of Test sample(s)  1 Test result Notes
Test profile vertical
5     Hz  -  0,0301 (m/s²)²/Hz
20   Hz  -  0,0301 (m/s²)²/Hz
150 Hz  -  -6dB
Test profile crosswise
5     Hz  -  0,006 (m/s²)²/Hz
20   Hz  -  0,006 (m/s²)²/Hz
150 Hz  -  -6dB
Test profile longitudinal
5     Hz  -  0,0144 (m/s²)²/Hz
20   Hz  -  0,0144 (m/s²)²/Hz
150 Hz  -  -6dB
Test passed
---
Effective acceleration vertical 1,01 Arms
Effective acceleration crosswise 0,45 Arms
Effective acceleration longitudinal 0,70 Arms
Test duration per axis 10 min
Degrees of freedom 120
Standard deviation σ 3
Test sequence vertical →crosswise →
longitudinal
Test report No. TR-713296311-00 (Revision 1) Page 22 of 32
10.3.2 Broadband random vibration – life endurance test
EN 60068-2-64 Vibration, broadband random and guidance
Ambient conditions 18 °C – 25 °C
40 % r.h. – 65 % r.h.
960 hPa – 1015 hPa
Operation mode no operation
Test period 03.05.2023 – 04.05.2023
No. of Test sample(s)  1 Test result Notes
Test profile vertical
5     Hz  -  0,964 (m/s²)²/Hz
20   Hz  -  0,964 (m/s²)²/Hz
150 Hz  -  -6dB
Test profile crosswise
5     Hz  -  0,192 (m/s²)²/Hz